18-0627-PR9
June 27, 2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $59,441,128.48 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $426,335.07 as listed in the attached June Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local Sbhool Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures invoived in the Capital improvement Program are charged to
the Department of .Operations_, Capital improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (June Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



18-0627-PR9

TioT

PopIAGIg Burpung [EWIN*T G

$3ANENIU] 121151 13130 J10) Moddng g

4397815 O1j0JMI04 |euoneanpy Jo) Woddng ‘2

sauendwo) vav g
SpIaN [e21UeYOIW LLioLg 'S

SUOPIPUOY JOMPIXE PAIEIOUNNA F

SUONE(OIA 2P0D Bl °E
aoueduwo) 3po) 7

v xtpuaddy

Aages 1
isuoseay
S¥BZTTAVES §
. BYLVLES  §
"jied uojeay 1e
T Auuosews 03 sieda) |eanonIls A2UBSIAWS 4O SISISUOD H0M 4O 3dds BYL 1 o 0 oL 8102/1€/S 8T0Z/LT/Y 8V LY9'L6S Jor S666LPE Asg-liv jJed uojeAy
$13p2Q aseyding Aduadiaw3 1@ s30eNU0D JIPI0 qOT
00'185€¥8'8S §
T8098VE ‘BOESSYE UDSUIARIS
. ‘YOESBYE ‘TOESEYE ‘SPIRIYS ‘Uasild ‘Meysaql
8 ‘SW0oJsse jje uf Bujjood apiroad Japao ul syun B o€ ° 4 8102/5/8 8102/08/v 00000525 2o ‘VOESBYE ‘LLISBYE Asan0) ‘sameq ‘Jaydoisuyy
FUluoNPUOD IR MOPUIM JO UONIE|[RISU] 4O 5ISISUD3 YIOM Jo 8dods 8y ‘09ZS8YE ‘886V8YE ‘gy 08ed1y) ‘sysnoing
‘hmmmmqm ‘.mwmmwvm Jeodizpuen
V8ESBYE 'EBESBYE 1O UIPMOGON
8 L 0 €6 o 8102/51/8 8102/05/y 00°0LZ'0TY 9410 ‘TSESBYE 'ILESBYE 1Zn “apeqaiN “Leus) ‘Buldiy
*SWI00JS5E(D [je Ut Bul|002 apiaoad JapJo Ul sjun ‘SLESBYE ‘VLESSYE e
‘s19A7 ‘Ae]D ‘|[ompelg yIe|g
BUIUORIPUOY 1B MOPUIM JO UOIIR|[BISUS O SISISUOD 340M JO 3d0DS 3YL ‘ELESBYE ‘TLESBYE
8 Auwiepeay dioy, 3¢ sopesSn Ayiqisseane Jo sisjsuoa iom o adoss oy VP 0 0 6 8107/5T/8 8102/L2/Y 00°005°€LT 1A LZEYBYE akayong o dioyr
“jood ay3 jo
8 Sujues) pue ‘siteday [eanaa3lydie ‘sapelddn Aiqissaade yay ‘siedas g 1] 001 o 8102/6T/0T 8102/92/ 00°£99'661 hl:] H1SZ8YE sauof g Aydaniyl unyas
jeatuey2swW Juipniau) suoKEACU] [00d 4O SISISIUOT 350M JO adods By .
8 *221J40 03D Y3 Ul SBYSIUL J0LIDIU JO SISISUOI JIoMm Jo adods ay) 0 o 00t 0 8107/11/5 8102/52/v 00'6087 n LETEBYE sauof 1 Aydiniy O |B3us)
'sijedal NHY pue ‘usLuadeids. J3j10q ‘Saysiul JOLDIU! !
14 *sijeda Aluosew ‘usLae|dal jOoJ O SISISU0D Y10M Jo adods By 81 4 9 0 6102/51/8 8102/¥2/v 00°000°8£0'6 9 67078PE J31pald Jahmes
8 “4neasg 1 sijedas AIQISSIIIE JO SISISUOD JIOM JO ad03s YL N 8102/91/8 8102/¥2/Y 000516V n TYTT8rE ahayong Jniezaq
*SAYSIULY JOUIBIUE
12 puei ‘sijeda) AIUOSEU BLISIe|da) OO J0 SISISUD oM Jo adods oyl & 0 1€ 0 8102/51/8 8T0Z/¥e/y  00°¥50°56'9 9 TEOTBYE auetJalAL 304uol ‘4adoo)
'saysiuly J01423u) pue ‘sijedas adjus0d . B B
14 nuiodyan Aluoseuw J J001 JO 53515U0D Y10M J0 adDs By L o] 200 8¢ 8102/5t/21 8T0T/ET/Y 00°000°TTT'L ] BLBTBYE '8TOTBYE uayosegH4 1euRY ‘ASUIYM
*S3YSIUL JOLISIUI PUE JUSWAIEIdDI MOPUIM , .
¥ satedas AIUOSEU YUBWAIL(021 J00I JO SISISUOD JIOM §0 90035 oyl © 9 ¥1 €€ 8102/51/21 810Z/€¢/y  00'000°ETZ'S 29 T68T8VE '68818VE Ag-iiy pi0j3uen “aed upang
“BuIpling Dd2 PUB UIRW 18 SAYSIUL JOLIBIUL PUB ‘UIWIIR[dal
2 Anuosew quawasejdal Joo1 ‘Sapaul osly “Buipng uEw e © s S0'0 14 6102/5T/8 8102/€7/v  00'000'STO8 29 EY6I8YE Ag-iy 13yanog
Juawadejdas mopulm pue siiedal AJUOSEW SISISUOD R10m jo 2dods Byl
*S3YSIULY JOLISIUL pue JusWadL|daI MOpUIM
¥ “Sieda A1UOSEW JUBLISOEUR JOOI JO SISISUOD YoM o ad03s ayL ST 0 0t 6 6102/51/8 8TOL/6T/v  00'8TL6VT'ST 29 06L8L7E aueq JajAL Aleg apAy
‘SJUBAD PIBY) JO§ BINIINIISEISUN pUE ‘Bzeld ‘SINOBNP “Spjaly jjeqijos pue .
8 |[eq9seq ‘PIROGDI0S YoRI} BUE| § “PI3Y) 132505 / |[BGI00) 4N} 138Y3UAS S o 124 z 810z/0z/8 - 8T0T/TT/v  00'008'TI6'E 29 L¥T99vE 13|pary
Suipnjoul spjay 22|y3e 3y} 03 5932pdN JO 515ISUOD FJOM JO 3d0dS YL .
. Smwmvm u3gN2IS UOA
80S8LYE 'SOSBLYE ‘3007 11005344 ‘Uosanier
8 L 0 Y4 € 8102/51/8 8102/¢1/Y 00'000'529 Jayo ‘E0S8LYE ‘TOSBLYE Jopue) ) .
*SWIO0JSSE|D ||e Ul W::GOU Oﬂ_>chn JapJo ul spun ‘mmﬁmhﬁm _vmvmhvm SujoyimeH ‘puowinia
‘A3|uo00) ‘uognpny ‘2Issedy
U0 12 MOPUIM JO UONEJ|EISU] JO SISISUOD 340M JO 3d03s 3y, ‘E6VBLYE ‘TEVBLYE
3e wejSoud Jo)1d e jo 1ied se Ajienb Jajem
8 ayy 3583 PUE SIBUELS UlejUNDy BupuLIp 3de[dBs 03 S| oM Jo adods ayy O 0 00T 0 8T0Z/0E/TT 8T0Z/TT/% 00°€0LE 1A 998/.YE sauor g Aydiniy uospleydly
“}IOM |EILIIDB|D PAIEIDOSSE
8 pue uSis anbJew JOLIAIXG MBU € [[EASU) U] St 310M Jo adods By| 0 0 001 0 810¢/1/9 810Z/5/% 00'009°Zt 1A SETSLYE 1zZn utqes
“39MI9s panoadde S1| mau e felsul pue
S swanshs syg Bunsixa ay3 speaddn pue Jiedas 03 s1i0m Jo adods IyL V/N 8T0Z/ST/S 810Z/6/v 00°007°9S 1A £699LVE BuneaH jeap) puesg yoN
‘sBupueld
BANEU pUR ‘sAemi|em ‘SWOO0ISSE|D JOOPINO ‘4iN3 |ejoyie ‘spunosdie|d
8 BUIPN|OU 3IMONIISLJU) USDIT UD SNI0J € LM ‘WSO MOSD 0) BedS 0T 0 0z 0 8102/¥1/6 8T0Z/2/¥ 00'00888T'T 29 £7989v€ 1a|paliy uoron
342 4o Jed se ‘ue|d SNAWEI 2|RUIRISNS € JO SISISUOD }I0M JO 3d0s JYL
MV H vV
[ Toalodd T
uod yvia 1LVA NO1LITIWOD ava auvmy AOHLIW
SNOSYaY STLON ANV 3d0JS Lodlodd NOLLOV “WHIddV TV3SId AFLYdIZLLNY qEYMY LIVULINOD LIVULNOD # LOVULNOD HOLIVILNOD TO0H)S
8102
aunp




18-0627-PR9

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96—0626—PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budgei(s). ' '

Approved for Consideration: ' Approved:

Mog, DDk /

Mary D¢ Runtz [0
Deputy Chief of Capital Plar
and Construction

K. Jackson, EdD
ChieflExegutive Officer

:;JOS L Al fd y
General Couqsel
y



18-0627-PR9

‘s1eane Ul paeog sut 0) pallodel Buieq ele pue paroidde Usaq saey siepio abueyo Bumoyo; ey |

0021 c2$ tlejo Joafoud

00°9pL 'p$-

00°€6€°Z$

0026G'LL$

00'80€'cL$
12509¢¢

00°298'2¢- 1030 300loid

‘UOIPUOD
SUOIPUOD PaIaAaasIq poof u Butaq i 0} anp Jsul Asuwiyd Bulisixs ay) Jo [BAOWSI 8L} JLO 0} 1IPp8Jo 8piacid 0) JOJoBHLOD 81/€0/¥0 81/20/¥0
‘sBumelp
YOV — UOISSILQ) 8y} uo palyoads Jou alempley 100p 10uBJUl |jejsul 0} Sjeusjewl pue 10qe| apiroid o} JOJoBIU0Y 81L/2LIv0 81/82/€0
'S100p
J0pLLI0D M3U ¢ JO UOHIBPE 8y} 0] 8np spJenfl 18uJ00 jlejsul pue ‘siapno;/seyonms J4Bi ajeaofal 'saxoq
198lyaly - Joug  uonoun| Bugsixe 104 sjpued $$8208 PPE HIOMIONP PUB)Xa O} SjeLSlew pue toge] spirold o) 10)IeU0D 2L/€0/¥0 8L/61/€0
Bu ..n uiew 8y} uo suielp mau ayj jo spoddns
SUCIIPUOY PaI8A0ISIQ 9y} Yim pajeloosse o8P pue Buillel) ja8ls mau jjejsu| 0} s|els}eW pue toqe| apiaold o} 10J9e[U0 ) 9LIZLIv0 8L/L1p0
3P0 UOSESY SuUonduosa(] Jsplo abue(y gje(] ddy 3je(] 8buey)
%GEG  00°1GG'€8T'L1LS 00°€02'€LS5$ 12 00'8v€'042'01L$ "3u] ‘olongsuo) aue J9lA L

HOW-LLEEZ-L10T UON KieD 2102
{ooyag Aies 3 ydasor

‘gouel|dwo Huipling pajes abugIo Joj paiinbai se juled woysno apircid pue SMopuUIM

00°298'¢%- HOV — uoissiwQ apeib mojag jo nalj ul sjpued fejaw pajejnsul [|g)Sul 0) seyalew pue 1oge| apiaoid o) JOJOBJUOD 81/€2/v0 81/9L/¥0
zilzeze . :
9p07) UoSEsY SUONONIS8( 18pJ0 abueyy 3jeq ady (] abuey)
%08'¢  2¥'S0v'6¥2'2s 4210 a4:1 9l 00°000°L91°2$ 0088y @ UBSIBIN 'N'S ‘usyosed ‘H'4
YOW-16122-2L02 HOIN S3 Y4elD 2102
jooyag Aiejuawalg yie|) siaboy abioan
JequinN Od Joeijuo)  junoliy $18pI0 s18pI0 Junouly
junowy e[oeI0 J0%  jdBHUOYH eBueyn sfiueyn joRIUOYD Jequinp jo8fold lopuep tooyos

9Jo 1 aded
81/8/S

{ejoL

pesiaey

jejo) 10 JequinN leujBuQ

D07 ¥30H0 IONVHO

woyy abues 31942 jeaoidde s1apio abueys asay)

ANASL

8L0Z/0€/10 03 8102/L0/¥0 weadoad yuswaaoiduwy ende)

sjoodg dMjqng OW&Q_ 119

SdD



18-0627-PR9

‘sleelie Ul pieog au) 0} peuodas Busq ele pue panosdde useq eney s18pJ0 BB Buimolio) ey}

20°88¥°6228$ :iej0. 399foid

00°6¥5'912¢$

20'806'0%
616€80¢

99°260'¢$ :1ejo 398foid

‘siiedal [BINJINIS [BUOIPPE 10} 8)EPOWILIOIIE

SUOLIPUOY PaIBA0SI(] 0} sBuyjiao pue 'sfiem ‘sainixy JyBy |euoNippe srowal 0} sjeusjew pue Joqe| spinald 0} JojoejuaD 811210 81/6¢/10
'j004 0} ssa00e sjenbape 1o} mojje o)
SUORIPUOY PBJBACDSIQ  UDleY $$BIJE JOOI By} Je JBPPE| [88]S |BUOLIPPE UE |iBlsul O} S[elI9)ew pue Joge| apiroid o) J0joenuo) 81/90/#0 81/20/%0
3p0,) uoseay SUONONSS3 1BpI0 SbUEYT djeq ddy  8jeq abuByy

%LTS 8E'50£'866'9% 8€°G09'05€E$ 61 U] ‘§10j0BHUAT JB]IUN "HH

=40 L¥252-9102 1-40Y uounueds 402
|ooyag uowiweag A ueyjeuop

00°00L'2¥9'9$

99260'v$
IXAYNEAS

9L'6PLpL$ (B0l J00(04d

. "J00p
HOV — UOISSIWLQ  3jnqglisan Jousjul 8y 10 Joje1ado J0Op PaZIIoJ0W € |[B)Su) 0} SJELISJEL PUE I0GE| 8pir0ld 0} JOJOBUON 81/02/%0  9L/G0/P0
3P0y UOSEdY SUORONOSa (] 1BPI0 SBUE Y Seqddy  Bjeqg abueq)

%Yi'€  €1'169'2766'L$ €1°625'69% 9 00°2z1'€68°L$ ‘00 UoKdNAsSU0Y 13jpaliy

dOU-1€6€2-2L02 40¥ puowwieH /102
[00Yy3g puowwey 5 sajiey)

8L'6GE'v$ SUOIIPUOY) PBIBA0ISI(] 'SUCIBO0| J08|8s Ul uolje|nsul J00J [EUOHPPE JO) Sjelislew pue 10qe| apiroid 0} 10}0B1IU0 Y g1/90/¥0 81/£0/70
'10joBNU0D By} Aq
000621 $- BUYIO  pasned sem yoIym podsd Jo 1981 d4e 8y} Ag paunoyad Hiom [UOHIPRE 10§ JIP8.D 8PIACLD O} J0JDBIJLOD 81/90/%0 81/€0/¥0
'0B0| s,J0049s pajuled pue ‘sioo) poompley ‘Buooy-gns mau yum asejdel pue ebejs
86'GES L LS SUOIIPUOY PBIBA0DSIA / wniseuwAp sy} ul Bulooyy o suoRdes 108[8S 8A0Wal 0] S|elajew pue Joge| apiacid 0} J0)oeNuo) 81/91 /%0 L1/62/60
8€2662¢
3P0 U0Seay SUondnosag jepip abueq) djeq ddy a1 abueq)
%80'9  6.'v58'5ab'1$ 61'022'G8% cl 00'v€9'00p'1$ ‘00 uofanisuo) i8|paity
40Y-12£82-2L02 A0 Apnoo 2102
Awapeay ABojouyas] Apnos 9 wellpn
] 18quInN Od JoBJUOD jJunowly siapiQ s1api0 junowy
junowy 8joelO J0%  dBAHUO0D aBueysn afiueyn joRIUOD laquinp jos8fold 10pUsp tooyos
|BJOoL  pesjaey 1ejoL 40 JaquinN teuiBuo

9 Jo 7 3seq
81/8/¢

D071 H3A™UO0 IONVHO

8102/0£/¥0 03 81L02/10/¥0 Em._wo,ﬂ E®Eo>o.:,§: Ien ..mU
woyy afiues 581340 jeaoldde Japio abueys asay :

. sjooyd§ dqng 03ed1y)

ANNACL Sd)



18-0627-PR9

‘sigatie Ul pieog ey) 0 pejlodal Buieq ee pue peroidde LBaq saey S:0pI0 SBLEYS BUIMOII0) 8L

00°£29°'s$ :Ivjot Ja0loid

00°€29's$

L0L28ee

00°662'Z¥$ :1v301 398foud

"GO} W00 Ul 8INS0|3US JOJEIJUSOUOD '

SUOIIPUOD PBIBA0ISIQ 8y} 0} 3INjonyselyul elep pue S210A [BUCIHPPE [{ElSU) O} Sjelisiew pue Joqe| apiacid o} 1010e.4u00 81/€0/70 21/01/60
3p07) Uoseay SUONANI%aQ PPl SPUBG) 31e(q ddy EICIELIE )

%66 8ELY9'766°L$ 9e'L¥9'2L18 GE 00'000'028'1$ 0088y g UBS|SIN "N'S ‘usydsed "H'4
YOINLE09P-LL0Z WOl Udspunwy LL0g
100yo§ yhiy uaspunwy pjeoy

00'66.°27$

918008€

$2'08£°¢1$ ijejol 3a3fold

‘Jleydse pue spesbgns sjeudoidde

SUOIPUOD Palanodsiq  Yim soejdas pue spesfigns pue jjeydse Bupsixe aA0Wal 0} S|2LBIEW pue J0qe| apinoid 0} J0JDBHUOY 91/92/v0 L1/60/11
8po)) uoseay sUondNosaq 18pI0 abueys JEG ddy 3je( apuey)

%81l 00°€8e'L10'S 00°€8€'€6$ L 00°000'v26'L$ "0Q uoanysuo Jiios afiosn ayy
40u-18062-4102 J0Y wpjueld 2102

18jua) sHy autd uijue.y

‘dn-pe)s Jojeseush Asuabiawe

$2'08€'CLS SUOIIPUOD PaJan0dsiqg 8y} Joy palinbal 18)s00q seb Buinias weysAs Sdn avejda. o) sjeusjew pue Jogef spiroid o) 10JoBHUCD 9L/€0/70 81/£0/¥0
96192v¢ ’
3pc7) uoseay sSuoRdIasa( J8pig) abuey) |eq ddy e[ abueyn
%08°LL  6+°208'921% y2 08€'€lL$ I GTev'elLs 00§SY g UBSIBIN 'N'S 'uaydsed "H'4
dIIN-16292-L1L02 dIAW (I8MmOd 2102
. Awaepeoy Alunwwo) ejapied Ir [|amod UojAe ) wepy
lsquinN Od joe41U0D  junowy si8pI0 siepi0 junowy
unowy 8|oeIQ 109%  j3elU0D oBueyn abueyp oRHUOD 18quinp 3o8fold lopusp |ooyog

9 Jo ¢ aseq

|el0l  pesjAey eyoL J0 JsquinN lewBlo

D07 H3AYO IONVHO

8102/0£/v0 03 8102/10/40
wouy abues sa1aho jeaoadde Japio afueya asay)

wesBou ] yuswoolduy feyde)
s[oo1ag qnyg odedny)

ANOE SdD



18-0627-PR9

‘stealle U] preogd o) 0) papodal Buleq a.e pue paacidde usaq saey sIeplo sBuELD BLIMOl0; auy)

29°2¥¢'L3 ifej0) joefoud

Z9v.LE'PS

00'896'C$

1 668¢VE

v2°8¥6've$ (18304 303lo4d

SUOIIPUOD PaJBaAaasI ‘g# Jun Buypuey Je 10§ JOJOW BY) JUNOLWSY 0} S[EUIBIEW PUE JOGE| 8piAcid 0} 10}9B.JUCD 81/£2/%0 81/9L/%0
SUOIJIPUOD) PaIaA0IsI( ‘g# Hun Bulpuey ne Joj uey sy} Jiedal 0} sjeusjew pue Joge| spiAold 0} J0)oRIL0D 81/€2IH0 81/91/70
3po) uoseay : sUoRdNOsa Japi() abusyy Jeqddy  31eq abueyn

%P9G2 Z9V.I6'GES [4:RAZWES 4 00'2€9'82$ Juj 'SI0JOBL{UCT JBIIN ¥
d3N-110€5-2102 dIW leuonesop obeajys L0z
Awepeay 1aales jeuopeacp obeayy

‘8}esuapU0D 8)eNvl08I 0}

81 /6018 SucIIpuUO) paleacasiq  sualioq Bulsixe om) sy} usamiaq Buidid ajesuapuoo ||ejsyl 0} sieLIBjEW pue 10qe| apircid 0} 10)oeILo 81/02/%0 81/LL/v0
‘pasnbal se
98°966°12% SUOHIPUOD Palan0dsIq  siedas ayew pue S|0Ju00 [BojUBYdBW Busixe sjebisaaul o) sjeusiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10)0B1U0D) LIvZIv0 81/02/%0
‘duind ajesuspuod
89'v68'L 1S SUOIIPUOD PBIBA0ISIQ Ag-pueis sjeunwe pue z# duind sjesuspuod aoeldal o} sjepsiew pue Jogej apiroid 0} J0JOBIL0Y 91/91 /70 81/1L/p0
81200¥¢ ’
3p07) Uosesy SUoRdu3saq J8pIo abueqs ajeq day ajeq abue()
%LECL  TL°L62°92L°2% 2i°162'00¢$ 02 00°000'82¥'2$ A 000
HOW-LLZI-9L0Z UOIIN MIIA 3ye] 9102
100yag yBIH malp axeT
JsquinN Od J0ENUO0D  JUnowy S18pIO s18pI0 junowy
junowry [TE1:3Te) J0%  joelu0D abBueyn aBueyn 10BIU0D 1equiny jo8fotd Jopusp (LIRS
|ejol  pasjAey 18301 Jo laquinpn lewBpo

9 JO p ddeg

81/8/S

D071 J3AH0 ADNVHO

810Z/0€/¥0 03 8LOZ/LO/YO weJs OJJ JUWIdA0I .‘:: Jen .dU
wouJy afiues sajako jeaosdde Japio abueys asay] *
S[00IG dN[qng 038dIY)

ANNCL SdD




18-0627-PR9Y

‘sseaile Ul pleog sy) o} pepodes Buieq sle pue peroidde Leeq ey sieplo abLieyo BUIMO|O) 8y |

0Z'8¥.9- ilejol ja8loid

0’83
9zZL6L1IE

18'928°'9¢$ :1ej0 Ja9foid

1BYIO "Joafoud 8y} jno 850J0 pue 18pIo aseyand uado UE SlDUDBI 0) JIPaIs BPIACId 0} 10}0RHUOD 81/€0/P0 81/20/%0
3P0 U0sSesy SUONdNa58Qg J1apJ0) abuey) 3jeq ddy 3jeq apus()

%621l G¥ere'ces Gr'GL€'9% € 00°29%°'95$ “au] 09 sauor g Aydiny
YOIFLS0€9-9L02 ™I SHVY 14D 9102

sUY ay3 40§ Jooyds yBiY obeayyn

‘HUN JafpuRy Je

6v°2.2'1$ SUOLIPUOD PaIBA0DSI(]  UE JOj JINPU0D BUlSIXS By} Uy 18pas) [BD1I8I9 MaU B |[ejsul 0} S[BUa)eW pue J0ge| apiaoid o) J0joeluo) 81/£0/v0 L6211
GLLGL'9LS SUOI}IPUOY) PBIBA0ISI(] ‘sjjlem ¥o0p ay) o} siiedal 8}8J0U0J [BUOIIPPE J09|8S 10} Sfelidjew pue jode| 8pIaoid 0} 10JoBU0Y 81/G2/b0 8L/81/¥0
‘tood
9€'966'8L$ pejauIg JBumQO U3 Ul jun Jeyipiwnyap Bulisixe sy} Jedss pue sjebijseaul o} s|elslew pue i0qej 9piaoLd 0} J0JOBHUOD 81/90/¥0 81/01/€0
PN.wvww mu:m__QEoO apoH Hun mc_w:m_u:oo Qotooh Mau e 10j }afino 1emod e 104 sjeilajewl pue ioqe| m.u_>o‘_a 0]} 10)oeduCD 81/0¢/v0 8L/61/p0
9€2662¢€ ’
3po) uosesy SUondinasaq 18pl0 abueyy 3jeQq day 31eq abuel)
%6EL  2£.59°GBL'PLS 2€°.59'202% 12 00°000°€8G'VL$ 208sY g U3S[AIN "N'S ‘Usyosed 'H'd4
dIS-L0LESG-L1L0C diS d4nD L1L0T
jooyag ybiy uejijodosaly aliND BYSMOPOIYS BUEN
laquinN Od JPBjUCY JuNnowy s18pIO s18pi0 unowly
juhotuy 8joeID 0% jdBNUOYD afueyn ebueys joRNUOD soquinp joafotd lopuesp jooyos
jejol  pesiaey lejol Jo JequinN teutbpo

9 JO G Idey
81/8/S

90T 43AAH0 IONVHD

8102/0¢/¥0 03 8L02/1L0/¥0

wels Ol JUAWIAOT .‘ﬁ: Ien ..wQ
wouy abues sa|a4o jeaoadde Japlo afueys asay | :

Sjooydg dgng odedy)H)

ANNL SdD




18-0627-PR9

‘siesle Ul pleog ay) o) peuodel Buiag ale pue panoidde useq sney seplo ablieyo Bumo|io) sy

00°218'2$ ‘1v10] J08f0id

L0°9€€°92v$ poliad siy 1o} s1aplQ abueyg |ejo L

00°L¥8'2$
§09042¢

00°¢15'v$ :1e101 J98foid

‘slojenjoe
Jaduiep 8jqesadoul 193|8s aoe|del 0} 10)oeIUO0D 10§ Aed 0} SdD "SJD 0} }SO9 OU Je paysiowsp
SUOIIPUOD) paiar0dsiq  Aluaelsiw alam Jey] siadwep pazUojow Joa[as ||ejsuial O} SieUajew pue oqe| spinold o) 102100 91/90/%0 91/0€/€0
apo7) uosesy SUONAIASa 18pl0 Sbue|) slegddy  3eq sbueyn
%EL'E  62°051'026°¢c$ 62°0SL'LPLS 9l 00°000'682°'¢$ . GQ uolioniisuod ueulispuilg

UOW-12€99-2102 UOW anyBouoq D jon LL0OZ
sndwey snybouo( - |00Ydg 131y 0By Jo Ajisiaalun

00°ELG'P$
y090.L2€

T9'198°914 ifejol 3o8foad

“SHUN DV 104 Pesn S}9[IN0 [BOU}I8J8 193]S likdal 0} J0}IBHLOD ‘AlEUOIIPPY

HOV — UOISSILO “OM [8jUl] 0} @np §EIBtED J08|s ||BJSUIB) PUB SAOLIAI 0] S[BLISIEW PUE 10GE) 3pIA0Id O} JOJOERUOD) 81/90/¥0  81/20/20
3P0 UOSESY : SUONaNISa (] JapiQ ebuey? Jeqddy  3jEQq sbueyy

%29 29'989'8e¥'Z$ 29°'989°2vL$ 8 00°000'962'2$ : 00 uojjongsuo) uewspuilg
’ NIM-98099-21L0Z NIM LIl saA3oadsiad 2102

Awapeoy asua|ag pue e - ssaaadsiag

‘Wwa)shs Wooseul 8y} 0} Ge| eipeul

oV'ZLE'vS HOV — UoISSiWO Ul 1018.4U82U0D Woyj 8jges g Alobajes Jo Jied auo |lgjsu; o} s|elisjew pue 10qe| spinoid o) J0jIBJUCD 8L/E2/%0 LL/€2/0
‘wood Juswdinba jcod
PP'901°v$ SUOHIPUOD palanodsiQ 8y} Ul Jejesy Jajem joy sed auy) J1eau aatea a)eh e ooe|dal o) s|elislew pue Joge| apiaoid 0] J0JIRIN0D qL/E2Iv0 91/0€/80
26°282°1% SUOIIIPUC Y PBISA0ISI "lood 8y} Jo) S3AjRA 403D pue saAjen sjefi adejdal 0 s|eualet pue Joge| apiAcld 0} J0JOB[UOD 81/52/%0 91/60/80
£4¥002€ / 9G68.0¢€ ’
3p0H) UOSEdY suoNdiiasaq J1splp) abuey) ajeq day 3je(] abuey)
%6E°ClL  86°€92'625'CL$ 86°€9L'6.V'L$ 29 00°000'050°} 1§ Auedwo) g Jubian
dS0-12099-9102 dS9 Wefd 910z
100yag yhiH paig
laqunN Od 12BJJUOD  junowy S18pI0 s18pJ0 nowy
junowy afoel0 J09%  joBHUOD sbBueysn abueyn joRNUOD lsquinp joefoid lopuep jooyss
|BJ0l  pesiaey |eyoy J0 laquiny leu|BluO

9Jo 9 aseq
81/8/S

9071 ¥3AHO IONVHO

8102/0¢/¥0 03 810Z/10/¥0 wesgord jwawsaosduwy [ende)
woJj abues s3|2Aa jeroadde 1aplo abueyo asay) *
S[00YdS dqng 08ed1Y)

ANOL SdD




